

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL BACA, POLLY BACA, and
ROBERT NEMANICH,

Appellants

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Appellees.

Case No. 18-1173

On appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
Colorado, Senior Judge Wiley Y.
Daniel, Case No. 1:17-cv-01937-
WYD-NYW

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE

Amicus Curiae Colorado Republican Committee submits this Brief in support of Appellee Colorado Department of State and affirmance of the decision below.

Christopher O Murray, #39340
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303.223.1100
Email: cmurray@bhfs.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Republican
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, INTEREST IN CASE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>RAY V. BLAIR</i> ESTABLISHES THAT STATES—AND POLITICAL PARTIES—MAY BIND ELECTORS.	2
II. APPLICATION OF <i>RAY V. BLAIR</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT EMPHASIZING THE BREADTH OF STATES’ CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO APPOINT PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS.....	3
III. APPLICATION OF <i>RAY V. BLAIR</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING PRACTICE WHICH CONFIRMS THAT STATES MAY BIND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS.	4
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF CERTIFICATION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)4

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)4

In re Green,
134 U.S. 377 (1890)4

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892)3

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)4

Ray v. Blair,
343 U.S. 214 (1952)*passim*

Spreckels v. Graham,
228 P. 1040 (Cal. 1924) 11

State v. Wait,
138 N.W. 159 (Neb. 1912)5

Thomas v. Cohen,
146 Misc. 836 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1933)5

Witt v. Dept. of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)2

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. amend XXIII6

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 13

Statutes

§ 1-4-302(1), C.R.S. (2018) 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

§ 1-4-701(1), C.R.S. (2018)1
Pub. L. 87-389, 75 Stat. 817.....18

Other Authorities

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*
§ 1457 (1833)6
